OP \$40.00 333953

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OrthoXpress, Inc.		01/01/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Team Post-Op, Inc.
Street Address:	17256 Red Hill Avenue
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3339532	ORTHOXPRESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: PTOMailWashington@Foley.com
Correspondent Name: Norm J. Rich, Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 1: 3000 K Street, N.W., Sixth Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	302280-0380	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norman J. Rich and Katherine P. Califa	
Signature:	/norm j. rich/ and /kpc/	
Date:	02/14/2011	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0884

900184053

Total Attachments: 4

source=Fully executed Trademark Assignment Agreement - OrthoXpress#page1.tif source=Fully executed Trademark Assignment Agreement - OrthoXpress#page2.tif source=Fully executed Trademark Assignment Agreement - OrthoXpress#page3.tif source=Fully executed Trademark Assignment Agreement - OrthoXpress#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0885

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective as of January 1, 2011 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by OrthoXpress, Inc., a California corporation located at 6160 Tiburon Drive, Riverside, California 92506 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Team Post-Op, Inc., a California corporation located at 17256 Red Hill Avenue, Irvine, California 92614 ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee shall at times hereinafter be referred to individually as a "party" and collectively as "parties."

RECITALS

- A. Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademark listed on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "<u>Trademark</u>").
- B. Assignee desires to obtain all right, title and interest in the Trademark according to the terms of this Assignment.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:
- Section 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire world-wide right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, all registrations and applications for the Trademark, and the right to sue for, settle or release any past, present or future infringement of the Trademark.
- Section 2. <u>Assistance</u>. From time to time, as and when reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all documents and instruments and shall take, or cause to be taken, all further or other actions as Assignee may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Assignment, including, in the case of Assignor, executing and delivering to Assignee such assignments, deeds, bills of sale, consents, powers of attorney, declarations, affidavits and other instruments as Assignee or its counsel may reasonably request as necessary or desirable for such purpose. Further, at Assignee's expense, Assignor and its successors and assigns shall testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths and generally do everything possible to vest title to the Trademark in Assignee and to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Trademark.
- Section 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of original, facsimile or portable document format (pdf) counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- Section 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS ASSIGNMENT WILL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICTS OF LAW RULE OR PRINCIPLE THAT MIGHT RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

ORTHOXPRESS, INC., a California corporation

By:

Name: Jeffrey S. Salamon

Title: President

ASSIGNEE;

TEAM POST-OP, INC., a California corporation

By:

Name: Thomas E. Hartman

Title: Assistant Secretary

2

REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0887

<u>Exhibit A</u> Trademark

TRADEMARK	1 Marie 1 Mari		
Trademark	Registration No.	Class	Registration Date
optho Xpress OrthoXpress	U.S. Reg. No. 3,339,532	35, 44	November 20, 2007

WASH_7650814.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0888

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

AS	ST	GN	n	R.
α	עניי	CTI 1	.,	17.

ORTHOXPRESS, INC., a California corporation

By:

Name: Jeffrey S. Salamon

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

TEAM POST-OP, INC., a California corporation

By: Name: Thomas E. Hartman

Title: Assistant Secretary

RECORDED: 02/14/2011